
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004353-2025 

Tender

Supply of Pre-Packed Injecting Equipment to
Community Based Services in The Pan Dorset Region

Bournemouth Christchurch and Poole Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-004353

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04dd48  

Published 10 February 2025, 2:40pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Bournemouth Christchurch and Poole Council

BCP Council, Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue

Bournemouth

BH2 6DY

Contact

Strategic Procurement Team

Email

procurement@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1202128989

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004353-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004353-2025
mailto:procurement@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKK24 - Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk/

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk
https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk/
https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Supply of Pre-Packed Injecting Equipment to Community Based Services in The Pan Dorset
Region

Reference number

DN759408

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Bournemouth Christchurch Poole (BCP) Council working in partnership with Dorset Council
is looking to commission a company (‘supplier’) to supply pre-packed injecting equipment,
for distribution to individuals who use illegal substances, within a variety of community-
based services across the pan Dorset region.

Community based services can be delivered within a pharmacy, custody suite within a police
station or any other health provision commissioned by either BCP Council or Dorset Council,
which are nominated to provide a community-based needle exchange programme.
Community based needle exchanges are open access, low threshold services to allow people
who inject drugs access to the provision of equipment and access to the safe disposal of
returned injecting equipment in accessible non specialist services.

Needle and syringe programmes (NSP) are based on a commitment to provide people who
inject equipment with sterile hypodermic needles and associated injecting equipment at no
costs at the point of use. The aim of these services is to reduce the damage associated with
using unsterile or contaminated injecting equipment.

Anticipated start date is July 2025. The contract will be for five years with the option to
extend for a further three years (5+3). Therefore, if all extensions were taken the full length
of the contract would be for eight years.



Page 4 to 7

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £360,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK24 - Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Bournemouth Christchurch Poole (BCP) Council working in partnership with Dorset Council
is looking to commission a company (‘supplier’) to supply pre-packed injecting equipment,
for distribution to individuals who use illegal substances, within a variety of community-
based services across the pan Dorset region.

Community based services can be delivered within a pharmacy, custody suite within a police
station or any other health provision commissioned by either BCP Council or Dorset Council,
which are nominated to provide a community-based needle exchange programme.
Community based needle exchanges are open access, low threshold services to allow people
who inject drugs access to the provision of equipment and access to the safe disposal of
returned injecting equipment in accessible non specialist services.

Needle and syringe programmes (NSP) are based on a commitment to provide people who
inject equipment with sterile hypodermic needles and associated injecting equipment at no
costs at the point of use. The aim of these services is to reduce the damage associated with
using unsterile or contaminated injecting equipment.

Anticipated start date is July 2025. The contract will be for five years with the option to
extend for a further three years (5+3). Therefore, if all extensions were taken the full length
of the contract would be for eight years.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60



Page 5 to 7

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

60

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

11 March 2025

Local time

2:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

11 March 2025

Local time

2:00pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

BCP Council

Bournemouth

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-16T20:45:14+0100
	TCPDF




